As at the date of this announcement, other than a possible change in Board composition which
will be effected and announced in compliance with the Takeovers Code and Listing Rules in due
course, there is no intention to introduce any major changes to the existing business of the Group
or the continued employment of the Group’s employees, and there is no intention to redeploy
the fixed assets of the Group other than in its ordinary course of business.

FUND-RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any fund-raising activities involving the issuance of equity
securities in the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the date of this announcement; and (b)
immediately after Completion, assuming there is no other change to the share capital and
shareholding structure of the Company from the date of this announcement up to the Completion
Date, are set out below:

As at the date of this announcement Immediately after Completion
Number of

Shares
Approximate

percentage
Number of

Shares
Approximate

percentage

The Subscriber and parties acting in
concert with it 1,786,471,000 55.08% 3,408,188,000 70.05%

Prime Force Investment Corporation(1) 1,530,372,000 47.18% 1,530,372,000 31.46%
The Subscriber – – 1,621,717,000 33.33%
CIMC (HK)(2) 185,600,000 5.72% 185,600,000 3.81%
Trustee(3) 70,499,000 2.18% 70,499,000 1.45%
Director
Zhang Menggui, Morgan(4) 65,979,100 2.04% 65,979,100 1.36%
Public Shareholders 1,390,983,814 42.88% 1,390,983,814 28.59%
Total 3,243,433,914 100% 4,865,150,914 100%

– 12 –

Notes:

(1) Prime Force Investment Corporation is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CM Group as at the date of

this announcement.

(2) CIMC(HK) is a subsidiary of CIMC. CM Group is, through certain wholly-owned subsidiaries, interested in

approximately 42.74% of the issued H shares and approximately 24.49% of the total issued shares of CIMC

as at the date of this announcement.

(3) Such Shares include 8,446,456 Shares held by the Trustee, the trustee of the share award plan adopted on 16

January 2015 and 62,052,544 Shares held by the Trustee, the trustee of the share award plan adopted on 31